MIAME

Memorandum

Date: September 1, 2011

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez Agenda Item No.8(0)(1)(B)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Alina T. ~~
County, e |

Subject: Resolution Authorizing Competitive Contract Modifications and Use of Charter

County Transportation Surtax Funds

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached
competitive contract modifications. _

Contract amounts and department allocations represent the maximum spending
authority based on past utilization. This action does not guarantee that the total
contract amount/value will be expended by County departments and/or agencies.

Scope .
The impact of the items in the accompanying Competitive Contract Modification Package is

countywide in nature.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Funding will be expended only if departmental budgets can support the expenditures

approved in their Resource Allocation Plan adopted annually by the Board. There is
no additional fiscal impact beyond what is stated on the individual items in this package.
Allocations have been rounded consistent with standard auditing practices.

Track Record/Monitor

There are no known performance issues with the vendors recommended for award in the
Competitive Contract Modification Package. Each department’s contract manager is
reflected in the Competitive Contract Modification Package.

Delegated Authority

If this item is approved, the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee will have the
authority to exercise, in their discretion, subsequent options-to-renew (OTR) and extend
contracts for purchase of goods and services in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the each contract.

Background

COMPETITIVE CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS
A competitive contract modification is an award of a supplemental allocation for goods or
services within the scope of the original contract award.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Item1: Brushes, Brooms and Mops is to modify this contract for additional
spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department to purchase
brushes, brooms, and mops. The additional amount being requested is $1,000.

Item 2:  Janitorial Services for Miami-Dade Transit Metrorail System s to
modify this contract for additional time and spending authority to allow the Miami-
Dade Transit Department to continue purchase of janitorial services for Metrorail and
Metromover stations, and various Miami-Dade Transit buildings. The additional
amount being requested is $2,869,000.

Item 3: Cleaning Services for South Dade Bus Way Stations is to modify this
contract for additional time and spending authonty to allow the Miami-Dade Transit
Department to continue purchase of cleaning services for various bus stations and
Park and Ride lots throughout the County. The additional amount being requested is
$299,000.

Itemd4: Asphalt Concrete is to modify this contract to allow the Miami-Dade
Transit Department to purchase asphalt concrete. The Miami-Dade Transit
Department has requested an allocation of $50,000. A transfer of $50,000 is
requested from existing unallocated funds that have already been authorized. No
additional amount is being requested.

ltem 5: Electronic Imaging Services is to modify this contract for additional
spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department to purchase
electronic imaging services. The additional amount being requested is $250,000.

item6: Ice Cubes is to modify this contract for additional spending authority to
allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department to purchase ice cubes. The additional
amount being requested is $1,000.

Item7: Reflective Lettering, Striping, and Application Services is to modify
this contract for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit
Department to purchase reflective lettering, striping, and application services. The
additional amount being requested is $52,000.

Item 8:  Agricultural Garden & Industrial Tools is to modify this contract to
allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department to purchase agricultural, garden and
industrial tools. The Miami-Dade Transit Department has requested an allocation of
$6,000. A transfer of $6,000 is requested from existing unallocated funds that have
already been authorized. No additional amount is being requested.

P



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

ltem 9: Route Work and Group Travel Services is to modify this contract for
additional time and spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department
to continue purchase of fixed-route services, semi fixed-route services, and group
travel services within Miami-Dade, Broward, and Monroe Counties. The additional

amount being requested is $602,000.

Assisﬁ% .(%unty Manager



ltem # 1

Contract No.: 8288-3/12-3
Contract Title: Brushes, Brooms and Mops
Description: To modify this contract for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-

Dade Transit Department {0 purchase brushes, brooms and mops.

Type of Change: Additional spending authority and authorization to use Charter County
: Transportation Surtax Funds.

Existing Allocation: $121,000
Increase By: $1,000
Modified Allocation: - $122,000
Current Expiration: November 30, 2011
Modified Expiration: Unchanged
Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:
Additional Modified Funding Contract

Department Allocation Allocation Allocation Source Manager
Aviation $22,000 $0 $22,000 Proprietary Neivy Garcia

Funds
Community Action $1,000 $0 $1,000 General Fund/ Shirley Almeida
Agency Federal Funds
Corrections and $26,000 $0 $26,000 General Fund Mohammad Haq
Rehabiliation
Fire Rescue $20,000 $0 $20,000 Fire District Marianela

Betancourt
Housing Agency $13,000 $0 $13,000 Federal Funds Mari Saydal-
, Hamilton

Human Services $5,000 $0 $5,000 General Fund/ Kyra H. King

State Funds/

Federal Funds
General Services $3,000 $0 $3,000 Internal Service Toni Boyer
Administration ' Funds
Police $1,000 $0 $1,000 General Fund Laura Romano
Park and $23,000 $0 $23,000 General Fund/ Bill Solomon
Recreation Proprietary

Funds

Item #1



Public Works $1,000 $0 $1,000 General Fund/ Ruth E.
Proprietary Rodriguez

Funds

Seaport $1,000 $0 $1,000 Proprietary Phillip Rose
Funds

Solid Waste $1,000 $0 $1,000 Proprietary Olga Espinosa-

Management Funds Anderson

Vizcaya $1,000 $0 $1,000 Proprietary Luis Correa
Funds

Water and Sewer $3,000 $0 $3,000 Proprietary Gregory Hicks
Funds

Transit 30 $1,000 $1.000 MDT Operating Daryl Hurston

Total: $121,000 $1,000 $122,000

Vendors: ' Address Principal

Faycroft Interior & Purchasing 15037 SW 141 Terrace Norma F. Bancroft

Inc. Miami, FL 33196 :

(local vendor)

Performance Data: There are no performance issues with the awarded firm.

Compliance Data: There are no compliance issues with the awarded firm.

Contract Measure: No measure - Bid waiver

Review Committee: * March 21, 2007; ltem #2-04

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Living Wage: The services being provided are not covered under the Living Wage

Ordinance.

User Access.Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases where permitted by funding source.

DPM Coatracting Martha Garofolo
Officer: '

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit (MDT)
Department to purchase brushes, brooms and mops. MDT uses the contract primarily for cleaning
and maintenance of numerous facilites, including rail and mover station offices, garages,
warehouses, and parking lots. MDT confirmed that no federal funds will be used on this contract.

Iltem #1

S



item # 2

Contract No.: 7898-3/10-3
Contract Title: Janitorial Services For Miami-Dade Transit Metrorail System
Description: To modify this contract for additional time and spending authority to allow

the Miami-Dade Transit Depariment to continue purchase of janitorial
services for Metrorail and Metromover stations, and various Miami-Dade
Transit buildings.

Type of Change: Additional time and spending authority, and authorization to use Charter
County Transportation Surtax Funds.

Existing Allocation: ~ $6,554,000
Increase By: $2.869,000
Modified Allocation: $9,423,000
Current Expiration: October-30, 2011

Modified Expiration: June 30, 2012

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:

Additional Modified Funding Contract
Department Allocation Allocation Allocation Source Manager
Transit $6.554,000  $2,869,000 $9.423.000 MDT Operating Dunbar Cornelle
Total: $6,554,000 $2,869,000 $9,423,000
Vendors: ' Address Principal
Vista Building Maintenance 8200 Coral Way James M. Haley
Services Miarmi, FL 33155

(non-local vendor)

Diamond Contract Services Inc. 2249 North Hollywood Way  Derek C. Smith

(non-local vendor) - Burbank, CA 91505

Performance Data: There are no performance issues with the awarded firms.

Compliance Data: There are ﬁocompliance issues with the awarded firms.

Contract Measure: Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference for Group 1 (Metrorail South
Zone)

Iltem #2

v



Small Business Enterprise Set-Aside Measure for Group 2 (Metrorail

Zone)

Review Committee: May 18, 2005; ltem #2-03

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Living Wage: The services being provided are covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance.

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases where permitted by funding source,

DPM Contracting Aylin Borrego
Officer: :

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested for additional time and spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit
(MDT) Department to continue to purchase janitorial services for the Metrorail and Metromover
stations, and various MDT buildings. The extension will allow time to complete the procurement
process for the new consolidated countywide janitorial services contract.

Approval of this contract modification will ensure continuity of services while a successor contract is
established. The new contract is expected to be awarded by June 2012. Staff is working with various
County departments to standardize specifications for the consolidation of several janitorial contracts.
The consolidation will improve efficient management and ease of contract oversight, and offers
opportunities for cost savings. MDT has confirmed federal funds will not be used on this contract.

Item #2



Item# 3
Contract No.:
Contract Title:

Description:

Type of Change:

Existing Allocation:
Increase By:

Modified Allocation:

Current Expiration:

Modified Expiration:

7927-3/110-3

Cleaning Services for South Dade Bus Way Stations

To modify this contract for additional time and spending authority to allow
the Miami-Dade Transit Department to continue purchase of cleaning
services for various bus stations and Park and Ride lots throughout the

County.

Additional time and spending authority, and authorization to use Charter
County Transportation Surtax Funds.

$509,000

$299.000

$808,000
Qctober 30, 2011

June 30, 2012

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:

Additional Modified Funding Contract
Department Allocation Allocation Allocation Source Manager
Transit $509,000 $299.000 $808.000 MDT Operating Angel Castro
Total: $509,000 $299,000 $808,000
Vendors: Address Principal
Best Janitorial and Supplies, Inc. 6900 NW 37 Avenue Pedro M. Diaz

{local vendor)
Performance Data:
Compliance Data:
Contract Measure:
Review Committee:

Local Preference:

Miami, FL. 33147
There are no performance issues with the awarded firm.
There are no compliance issues with the awarded firm.
Small Business Enterprise Set-Aside
June 8, 2005; ltem #2-02

Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Item #3



Living Wage: : The services being provided are covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance. ,

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases.

DPM Contracting Aylin Borrego
Officer:

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested for additional time and spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit
(MDT) Department to continue purchase of cleaning services for various bus stations and Park and
Ride lots throughout the County. The extension will allow staff to complete the procurement process
for the new Countywide janitorial services contract.

Approval of the contract modification will ensure continuity of services while a successor contract is
established. The new contract is expected to be awarded by June 2012. Staff is working with various
County departments to standardize specifications for the consolidation of several janitorial contracts.
The consolidation will improve efficient management and ease of contract oversight, and offers
opportunities for cost savings. MDT has confirmed federal funds will not be used on this contract.

Item #3



item# 4

Contract No.: 6752-0/11
Contract Title: Asphalt Concrete
Description: To modify this confract to allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department fo

continue to purchase asphalt concrete.

Type of Change: Authorization to use Charter County Transportation Surtax Funds.
Existing Allocation: $4,442,000
Unallocated Amount: ($50,000)
Transfer to MDT: $50.000
Modified Allocation: - $4,442,000
Current Expiration: October 31, 2011
Modified Expiration: Unchanged
Using/Managing Department and-Funding Source:

Additional Modified Funding Contract
Department Allocation . -Allocation Allocation Source Manager
Aviation $175,000 $0 $175,000 Proprietary Neivy Garcia

Funds
Corrections and $20,000 %0 $20,000 General Fund
Rehabilitation Debrah Graham
Park and $98,000 $0 $98,000 General Fund
Recreation ‘ William Solomon
Public Works $1,050,000 $0 $1,050,000 General Fund Orky Rodriguez
Seaport $260,000 $0 $260,000 General Fund Phillip Rose
Water and Sewer  $2,593,000 $0 $2,593,000 Proprietary
' Funds Gregory Hicks
Transit $130,000 $50,000 $180,000 MDT Operating Daryl Hurston
Unallocated Funds  $116,000 "™ ($50,000) $66.000
Total: $4,442,000 $0 $4,442,000
Vendors: Address Principal
H & J Asphalt, Inc. l 4310 NW 35 Avenue Humberto Lorenzo, Jr.
{local vendor) Miami, FL 33142
General Asphalt Company, Inc. 4850 NW 72 Avenue Robert Lopez
(local vendor) Miami, FL 33166
Item #4

©



Performance Data: There are no performance issues with the awarded firms.
Compliance Data: There are no compliance issues with the awarded firms.

Contract Measure: The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference was applied in accordance
with the Ordinance where permitted by funding source.

Review Committee: November 30, 2005; Item #6-03

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Living Wage: The services being provided are not covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance.

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases.

DPM Contracting Maria Hevia
Officer:

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested to allow use of Charter County Surtax funds as a component of MDT
Operating funds. Miami-Dade Transit (MDT)} Department requests an allocation increase to purchase
asphalt concrete. Additional funds are not required as the requested amount is transferred from
unallocated funds. Asphalt is used to waterproof, seal, pave roadways, fill potholes at various Transit
facilities, and maintain the Metrorail support columns. MDT has confirmed federal funds will not be
used on this contract.

Item #4



ftem# 5
Contract No.:
Contract Title:

Description:

Type of Change:

Existing Allocation:
increase By:
Modified Allocation:
Current Expiration:

Modified Expiration:

6002-1/21

Electronic Imaging Services

To modify this contract for additional spending authority to allow Miami-
Dade Transit to purchase electronic imaging services.

Additional spending authority and authorization to use Charter County

Transportation Surtax Funds.
$71,000
$250,000
$321,000
May 31, 2016

Unchanged

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:

Additional Modified
Department Allocation  -Allocation Allocation
Environmental $15,000 $0 $15,000
Resource
Management -
Government $15,000 $0 $15,000
Information Center
General Services $25,000 $0 $25,000
Administration
Housing Agency $8,000 $0 $8,000
Medical Examiner $8,000 %0 $8,000
Transit $0 $250,000 $250,000
Total: $71,000 $250,000 $321,000
Vendors:

BC Photography, Inc
(local vendor)

Lexiprint, LLC
(local vendor)

Address
' ';1311 Redwood Lane
Key Biscayne, FL 33149

4255 SW 72 Avenue
Miami, FL 33155

Funding Contract

Source Manager

Proprietary John Lariosa
Funds

Generat Fund  Debra Graham

Internal Service

Fund Lissie Alien

Federal Funds Indira Rajkumar
General Fund  Larry Cameron
MDT Operating Angel Castro

Principal
Robert Cook

Raciel Chirolde

ltem #5

|-



Quadco Printing and Signs, Inc 8953 NW 23 Street Jorge Quadreny

{local vendor) Miami, FL 33172

Performance Data: There are no performance issues with the awarded firms.

Compliance Data: There are no compliance issues with the awarded firms.

Contract Measure: The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference was applied in accordance

with the Ordinance where permitted by funding source.

Review Committee: January 5, 2011; ltem #6-04

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Living Wage: The services being provided are not covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance.

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collectéd on all purchases where permitted by funding source.

DPM Contracting Sherry Crockett
Officer:

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit (MDT)
Department to purchase Electronic Imagining Services. MDT uses the contract for the preparation of
large quantities of rail and bus posters, windscreens, flyers, brochures and other items needed to
promote and inform the public of MDT schedule and lineup. MDT will also use this contract for
special projects such as the MDT Newsletter, employee recognition program, anti-graffiti hotline
program, Metrorail system maps, and to provide temporary signs as needed at MDT facilities. MDT
confirmed that no federal funds will be used on this contract.

ltem #5

3



Item# 6

Contract No.: 1B8224-3/12-3
Contract Title: Ice Cubes
Description: To modify this contract for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-

Dade Transit Department to purchase ice cubes.

Type of Change: Additional time and spending authority, and authorization to use Charter
County Transportation Surtax Funds.

Existing Allocation: $74,000
Increase By: $1.000
Modified Allocation: ~ $75,000
Current Expiration: April 30, 2012
Modified Expiration: Unchanged
Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:
Additional Modified Funding Contract
Department Allocation - .Allocation Allocation Source Manager
Corrections and $20,000 $0 $20,000 General Fund Mohammad Hag
Rehabiliation
Housing Agency $8,000 . $0 $8,000 Federal Funds Mari Saydal-
Hamilton
Police $25,000 $0 $25,000 General Fund Laura Romano
Park and $1,000 . $0 $1,000 General Fund/ Biil Solomon
Recreation . Proprietary
Funds
Public Works . $5,000 $0 $5,000 General Fund/ Ruth E.
Proprietary Rodriguez
Funds
Solid Waste $15,000 $0 $15,000 Proprietary Olga Espinosa-
Management Funds Anderson
Transit $0 ~ $1.000 $1.000 MDT Operating Daryl Hurston
Total: $74,000 © $1,000 $75,000
Vendors: Address Principal
Reddy lce Corp 5050 SW 51 Street David Mangrum
(local vendor) Davie, FL 33314

N



Tropical Ice LLC 4237 NW 37 Court Rafael Labrada

(local vendor) Miami, FL 33142

Performance Data: There are' no performance issues with the awarded firms.

Compliance Data: There are no compliance issues with the awarded firms,

Contract Measure: The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference was applied in accordance

with the Ordinance where permitted by funding source.

Review Committee: Fébruary 28, 2007; ltem #6-02

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Living Wage: The services being provided are not covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance.

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases where permitted by funding scurce.

DPM Contracting Martha Garofolo
Officer:

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit (MDT)
Department to purchase ice cubes. MDT uses the contract primarily during hurricane season for ice
distribution during power failures. The allacation requested will allow MDT to be prepared in the event
of a hurricane. MDT confirmed that no federal funds will be used on this contract.

Item #6



tem# 7
Contract No.:
Contract Title:

Description:

Type of Change:

Existing Allocation:

Increase By:

Modified Allocation:

Current Expiration:

7555-2/12

Reflective Lettering, Striping, and Application Services

To modify this contract for additional spending autherity to allow the Miami:
Dade Transit Department to purchase reflective lettering, striping, and

application services.

Additional spending authority, and autherization to use Charter County

Transportation Surtax Funds.

$252,000

$52.000
$304,000

September 30, 2011

Modified Expiration: Unchanged

Department
Aviation

Environmental
Resource
Management
Emergency
Management
Fire Rescue

Library

General Services
Administration
Police

Park and
Recreation

Water and Sewer

Transit
Total:

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:
Additional Modified Funding
Allocation Allocation Allocation Source
$7,000 $0 $7,000 Proprietary
Funds
$3,000 $0 $3,000 Proprietary
Funds
$6,000 $0 $6,000 General Fund
$47,000 $0 $47,000 Fire District
$10,000 $0 $10,000 Library District
$39,000 $0 $39,000 Internal Service
‘ Funds
$114,000 $0 $114,000 General Fund
$17,000 $0 $17,000 General Fund/
Proprietary
Funds
$9,000 $0 $9,000 Proprietary
Funds
$0 $52.000 $52.000 MDT Operating
$262,000 $52,000 $304,000

\

Contract
Manager

Neivy Garcia

John Lariosa

Roslyn Viterbo
Marianela
Betancourt

Amir Al
Martin Dareff

Laura Romano
William Selomon
Gregory D. Hicks

Daryl Hurston

Item #7



Vendors: Address Principal

Southern Custom Creations LLC 401 Pine Street Tonya Butters

(non-local vendor) Enterprise, FL. 32725

Graphic Designs International Inc  3161-3 SE Slater Street Kevin Gallagher

{non-local vendor) Stuart, FLL 34997

Performance Data: There are no performance issues with the awarded firms.

Compliance Data: There are no compliance issues with the awarded firms.

Contract Measure: The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference was applied in accordance

with the Ordinance where permitted by funding source.

Review Committee: June 23, 2010; Item #6-05

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

Living Wage: The services being provided are not covered under the Living Wage
. Ordinance.

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases.

DPM Contracting Albert Touriz
Officer:;

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested for additional spending authority to allow the Miami-Dade Transit (MDT)
Department to purchase reflective lettering, striping, and application services for its fleet. The
contract is used for application of graphic material including County and department logos,
accreditation decals, lettering, and numbering of County vehicles. MDT confirmed that no federal
funds will be used on this contract.

tem #7



Item# 8
Contract No.:
Contract Title:

Déscription:

Type of Change:

Existing Allocation:
Unallocated Amount:

Transfer to MDT:

Modified Allocation:
Current Expiration:

Modified Expiration:

6732-4/12-4

Agricultural Garden & Industrial Tools

To modify this contract to allow the Miami-Dade Transit Department to
purchase agricultural, garden and industrial tools.

Authorization to use Charter County Transportation Surtax Funds.

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:

Department

Aviation
Fire Rescue

General Services
Administration
Housing Agency
Park and
Recreation
Public Works

Solid Waste
Management

$324,000
{$6,000)
6,000
$324,000
May 31, 2016
Unchanged
Additional
Allocation Allocation
$13,000 $0
$9,000 $0
$7,000 $0
$3,000 $0
$58,000 $0
$13,000
$28,000 $0

Modified

Allocation

$13,000

$9,000

$7,000

$3,000

$58,000

$13,000

$28,000

Funding
Source

Proprietary
Funds

Fire District

Internal Service
Funds

Federal Funds

General Fund/
Proprietary
Funds
General Fund/
Proprietary
Funds
Proprietary
Funds

|

Contract
Manager

Neivy Garcia
Marianela
Betancourt

Cassandra
Gainey

Indira Rajkumar

Debbie Frost

Ruth E.

Rodriguez

Clga Espinosa-
Anderson

Item #8



Vizcaya
Water and Sewer

Transit

Unallocated Funds
Total:

Vendors:
Sid Tool Co Inc.
(non-local vendor)

A M Leonard Inc
(non-local vendor)

ITW Inc
(non-local vendor)

Certified Slings, Inc
(non-local vendor)

Performance Data:

Compliance Data:

Contract Measure:

$6,000 $0 $6,000 Proprietary Luis Correa
Funds
$154,000 $0 $154,000 Proprietary
Funds Gregory D. Hicks
$0 $6,000 $6,000 MDT Operating Daryl Hurston
$33,000 ($6.000} $27.000
$324,000 $0 $324,000
Address Principal
75 Maxess Road David Sandler
Melville, NY 11747
241 Fox Drive Gregory Stephens
Piqua, OH 45356
1450 S. State Road #7 Moe Berger

Hollywood, FL 33023

310 W Melody Lane
Casselberry, FL 32707

Douglas Worswick

There are no performance issues with the awarded firms.
There are no compliance issues with the awarded firms.

The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference was applied in accordance

with the Ordinance where permitted by funding source.
Review Committee: January 5, 2011; ltem #6-04
Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.

The services being provided are not covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance.

Living Wage:

The User Access Program provision applies. The 2% program discount is
being collected on all purchases where permitted by funding source.

User Access Program:

DPM Contracting
Officer:

Yuly Chaux

Reason for Change

Authorization is requested to allow use of Charter County Surtax funds as a component of MDT
Operating funds. Miami-Dade Transit (MDT) Department requests an allocation to purchase

item #8

| 4



agricultural and industrial tools such as shovels, rakes, refuse hooks, grub hoes, garden hoses, hose
nozzles, hedge and pruning shears, and chain saws. This contract is used by MDT's Facilities
Maintenance Division to maintain facilities that are not covered by county landscaping contracts.
Additional funds are not required as the requested amount is transferred from unallocated funds.
MDT has confirmed federal funds will not be used on this contract.

Item #8



Item# 9

Contract No.: RFQ83
Contract Title: Route Work and Group Travel Services
Description: To modify this contract for additional time and spending authority to allow

the Miami-Dade Transit Department to continue purchase of fixed-route
services, semi fixed-route services, and group travel services within Miami-:

Dade, Broward, and Monroe Counties.

Type of Change: Additional time and spending authority, and authorization to allow use of
Charter County Transportation Surtax Funds as a component of MDT
Operating funds.

Existing Allocation: $12,501,000

Increase By: $602.,000

Modified Allocation: $13,103,000

Current Expiration: September 30, 2011

Modified Expiration:  May 31, 2012

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:

Department Allocation
Transit $12,384,000 .
Board of County $100,000
Commissioners

Housing and $5,000
Community

Development

County Executive $3,000
Office

Human Resources $1,000
Film and $3,000

Entertainment

Additional

Allocation

$602,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Modified

Allocation

$12,986,000

$100,000

$5,000

$3,000

$1,000

$3,000

Funding
Source

MDT Operating
General Fund

Federal Funds/
Proprietary
Funds
General Fund

General Fund

General Fund/
Proprictary
Funds

2|

Contract

Manager

Juan Garcia -

Miriam Rivero

Carla Celis

Lilliana Collazo

Edsel Abreu

Sandy
Lighterman

tem #9



Office of the Chair $5,000 $0 $5,000 General Fund/ Natalie Miltam

Proprietary

Funds
Total: $12,501,000 $602,000 $13,103,000
Vendors: Address Principal
American Coach Lines of Miami, 3595 NW 110 Street Robert Finke
Inc. Miami, FL 33167
(local vendor)
J.G.T. Transportation Inc 520 South Krome Avenue Maria Rose Gonzalez
(local vendor) Homestead, FL 33030
Unique Charters, Inc. 160 NW 176 Street, Randy Smith
(local vendor) ) Suite 200-1

Miami Gardens, FL. 33169

Quality Transport Services, Inc. 650 NW 27th Avenue Kathy Herring
{local vendor) Ft. Lauderdale, FL. 33311
Performance Data: There are no performance issues with the awarded firms.
Compliance Data: There are no compliance issues with the awarded firms.
Contract Measure: No measure as this contract was established prior to the establishment of

the Small Business Enterprise Program Review Committee.

Local Preference: Applied in accordance with the Local Preference Ordinance.
Living Wage: The services being provided are covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance.

User Access Program: The User Access Program provision does not apply due ot the intended
use of federal funds at the time of solicitation.

DPM Contracting Aylin Borrego
Officer:

Reason for Change

The Miami-Dade Transit (MDT) Department is requesting additional time and spending authority to
purchase fixed-route services, semi fixed-route services, and group travel services within Miami-
Dade, Broward, and Monroe Counties until a successor contract is awarded. This additional time will
allow the County to prepare a sound solicitation based on new specifications developed by MDT upon
completion of analysis of the performance of the current routes, and cost effectiveness of each route.

Item #9

/L



The contract provides the Dade-Monroe Express fixed-route bus service between the Super Wal-Mart
store in Florida City, Florida City's City Hall, Key Largo, Tavernier, Islamorada, and Marathon. The
Card Sound Express fixed-route bus service runs between Florida City's City Hall and Ocean Reef
Club. The Community Habilitation Center (CHC) route is a semi-fixed route providing transportation
between the CHC in Kendall and their clients’ residences. The contract also provides group travel
services that are utilized on an as needed basis by the Board of County Commissioners, the County
Executive Offices, and other departments.

Approval of this contract modification will ensure continuity of services while a successor contract is
established. The successor contract is expected to be awarded by March 2012.

Item #9

25



MEMORANDUM
(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: Septembér 1, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A. Cuevas, Jr. _ C,‘ ; SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(0) (1) (B)

County Attorney %3

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

' / Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

Y



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(0) (1) (B)
Veto 9-1-11
Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF COMPETITIVE
CONTRACTS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY
MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE OPTIONS-TO-RENEW
ESTABLISHED THEREUNDER FOR PURCHASE OF GOODS
AND SERVICES, AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF
CHARTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION SURTAX FUNDS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board authorizes
award of competitive contracts and contract modifications, authorizes the County Mayor or
County Mayor’s designee to exercise options-to-renew established thereunder for the purchase of
goods and services, and authorizes the use of Charter County Transportation Surtax Funds.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez

<



Agenda Item No. 8(0) (1) (B)
Page No. 2

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 1% day
of September, 2011. This resolution shall become effective as follows: (1) ten (10) days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only

upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as g /
to form and legal sufficiency. - .

Bruce Libhaber

2o



AGENDA ITEM 5F

Memorandum

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From:  Charles Scurr, Executive Director M’W
Date:  July 6, 2011

Re: RESOLUTION BY THE CITIZENS' INDEPENDENT TRANSPORTATION TRUST (CITT)
RECOMMENDING TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC), THE
APPROVAL OF COMPETITIVE CONTRACTS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS WITH
AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE OPTIONS-TO-RENEW ESTABLISHED THEREUNDER,
PROCESSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT (DPM) ON
BEHALF OF MIAMI-DADE TRANSIT (MDT), FOR THE PURCHASE OF GOODS AND
SERVICES, AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CHARTER COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION SURTAX FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,130,000.00 (MDT — BCC
Legislative File No. 111410)

On July 6, 2011, the CITT voted (7-0) to forward a favorable recommendation to the Board of
County Commissioners (BCC) for the approval of the above referenced item, CITT
Resolution No. 11-046. The vote was as follows:

Hon. Linda Zilber, Chairperson — Aye
Paul J. Schwiep, Esq., 1st Vice Chairperson — Absent
Hon. Anna E. Ward, Ph.D., 2nd Vice Chairperson — Aye

Christopher Benjamin, Esq. — Absent Harold Braynon, Jr. — Absent
David Concepcion — Absent Joseph Curbelo — Absent
Glenn J. Downing, CFP® — Aye Peter L. Forrest — Aye

Alfred J. Holzman — Aye Miles E. Moss, P.E. — Aye
Hon. James A. Reeder — Aye Marilyn Smith — Absent

cc: Ysela Llort, Assistant County Manager
Bruce Libhaber, Assistant County Attorney

2F




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddMaskingTape
        
     Range: current page
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 1.23, 44.46 Width 92.21 Height 361.47 points
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 111.65, 237.11 Width 14.10 Height 2.26 points
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 135.34, 236.55 Width 6.20 Height 4.51 points
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 91.35, 238.24 Width 5.08 Height 6.77 points
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 86.28, 315.50 Width 11.28 Height 11.28 points
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 233.46, 104.03 Width 67.67 Height 18.61 points
     Origin: bottom left
      

        
     1
     0
     BL
    
            
                
         Both
         CurrentPage
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1.2295 44.4644 92.2124 361.4727 111.6543 237.1118 14.0978 2.2559 135.3385 236.5479 6.203 4.5117 91.3535 238.2397 5.0752 6.7671 86.2783 315.4956 11.2782 11.2783 233.459 104.0293 67.6693 18.6089 
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.1c
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     0
     27
     0
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base



